
DPB403
Standing Hip Abduction Trainer



4

5

6

7

8

3

9

12 

13 

14



3



4



5

Parts List

Item No. Description Qty Item No. Description Qty

1 Chassis 1 25 Joint bearing M16×φ16 2

2 Armrest bracket 1 26 Bearing  6005-2Z 6

3 Barbell frame 1 27 Flat Washer φ13.5×φ24×2.5 6

4 Left Support Frame 1 28 Flat Washer φ9×φ16×1.6 6

5 Right Support Frame 1 29 Flat Washer φ17.5×φ30×3 4

6 Foot Plate 516×285×5 1 30 Flat Washer φ11×φ20×2 8

7 Support rod φ25×530.5 1 31 Spring Washer φ12 2

8 Leg Pad 300×210×70 2 32 Spring Washer φ16 4

9 Shaft φ25×235 2 33 Spring Washer φ10 4

10 Elastic rope rod φ38×178 1 34 Nylon Lock Nut M12 2

11 Elastic rope rod φ38×103 1 35 Nylon Lock Nut M8 4

12 Barbell Tube φ48×3.0×345 2 36 Button Head Cap Screw M12×75 2

13 Rubber Bumper 97.5×50×46 1 37 Button Head Cap Screw M8×30 2

14 LOGO board 516×285×2 1 38 Socket Head Cap Screw M16×50 4

15 Connecting rod bracket 2 39 Socket Head Cap Screw M10×25 4

16 Foot Plate 382×175×5 2 40 Socket Head Cap Screw M10×80 4

17 Aluminum blocking plate φ42.9×6 2 41 Flat Head Cap Screw M8×16 4

18 Plug 50×75×62 4 42 Flat Head Cap Screw M8×25 4

19 Floor mat 120×33×90 3 43 Hex Nut M16 2

20 Rubber Bumper 45×25×10 2 44 Hex Nut M16 2

21 Adjustable Foot φ60×57 1 45 Pop Rivet φ4×10 6

22 Plug 50×75×30 5 46 Axial Elastic Retaining Ring φ25 6

23 Rubber Bumper φ78×φ47.5×15 2 47 Snap Spring φ48 2

24 Joint bearing M16(L)×φ16 2



6

Exploded View



7



8



9

STEP 1

Note：Hand Tighten Bolts and Nylon Lock Nuts.

Item No. Description Qty Item No. Description Qty

1 Chassis 1 33 Spring Washer φ10 4

2 Armrest bracket 1 39 Socket Head Cap Screw M10×25 4

30 Flat Washer φ11×φ20×2 4



10

STEP 2

Item No. Description Qty Item No. Description Qty

3 Barbell frame 1 29 Flat Washer φ17.5×φ30×3 4

4 Left Support Frame 1 32 Spring Washer φ16 4

5 Right Support Frame 1 38 Socket Head Cap Screw M16×50 4

15 Connecting rod bracket 2

Note：Hand Tighten Bolts and Nylon Lock Nuts.



11

STEP 3

Item No. Description Qty Item No. Description Qty

10 Elastic rope rod φ38×178 1 31 Spring Washer φ12 2

11 Elastic rope rod φ38×103 1 34 Nylon Lock Nut M12 2

12 Barbell Tube φ48×3.0×345 2 35 Nylon Lock Nut M8 4

23 Rubber Bumper φ78×φ47.5×15 2 36 Button Head Cap Screw M12×75 2

27 Flat Washer φ13.5×φ24×2.5 6 40 Socket Head Cap Screw M10×80 4

28 Flat Washer φ9×φ16×1.6 4 42 Flat Head Cap Screw M8×25 4

30 Flat Washer φ11×φ20×2 4 47 Snap Spring φ48 2

Note：Wrench Tighten Screws.



12



13



14




